PO-ARL-OLR

Regional Inspector General for Audit DLRD
Cairo, Egypt

Audit of The Agricultural Research Center of the Ministry of
Agriculture and Land Reclamation, Research Component Expenditures
Incurred Pursuant to Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. RES-010,
RES-014, RES- 022, RES-023 & RES-028, under the National Agricultural
Research Project No. 263-0152

Report No. 6-263-95-018-N
April 13, 1995

-




i

GNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SENCY FOR CUTERM LTI DMAL QEVELDPMENT
B CF THE ALGIONAL WNBPECTOR SENERAL/AUDIT

} e

OFFi

c

April 13, 1995

MEMORANDUM FOR D/USAID/Egypt, John R. Wegtley
FROM : RIG/A/Cairo, m

SUBJECT

Audit of the Agricultural Research Center of the
Ministry of Agriculture and Land Reclamation,
Research Component Expenditures Incurred Pursuant
to Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos.
RES010, RES014, RES022, RES023 & RES028, under the
National Agricultural Research Project No. 263-
0152.

The attached report transmitted by Hazem Hassan & Co. on February
28, 1995 presents the results of a financial audit of the
Agricultural Research Center of the Ministry of Agriculture and
Land Reclamation, Research Component Expenditures Incurred Pursuant
to Project Implementation Letters (PILs) No. RES010, RESO014,
RES022, RES023 & RES028, under the National Agricultural Research
Project No. 263-0152. The project's primary objective is to
increase agricultural productivity by increasing the quantity and
improving the quality of agricultural technologies that result in
higher yield and greater production when adopted by farmers.

We engaged Hazem Hassan & Co. to perform a financial audit of the
Research Component's incurred expenditures of $16,470,485
(equivalent to LE47,205,781) as of June 30, 1994. The purpose of
the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during
this period. Hazem Hassan & Co. also evaluated the Research
Component's internal controls and compliance with applicable laws,
regulations and grant terms as necessary in forming an opinion
regarding the Fund Accountability Statement.

Hazem Hassan & Co. questioned $35,008 (including $331 unsupported
costs) . The gquestioned costs included consumables, facility
improvement, local procurement, supplies, travel and others. Hazem
Hassan & Co. noted three material weaknesses in the Research

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #106, Kasr El Aini St.
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64302 257-3909 Cairo Center Building
APO AE 098394902 Fax # (202) 3554318 Garden City, Egypt



Component's internal controls relating to the ncon-documentation of
the review of cash advance reconciliations, lack of supporting
documents for cash advance reconciliations and purcanase orders and
that defined specifications of procured goods and equipment are not
maintained. Additionally, they noted three instances of material
noncompliance related to improper procurement procedures, charging
USAID with taxes and other prohibited fees and charging USAID with
per diem in excess of the approved rates.

In response to the draft report, the Research Component »rovided
documentation and/or additional explanations for the questioned
costs, however, they did not comment on the internal control and
compliance findings. Hazem Hassan & Co. reviewed the Research
Component's response to the findings. Where applicable, they have
made adjustments in their report or provided further clarification
of their position.

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that
USAID/Egypt resolve questioned costs of
$35,008 (consisting of $34,677 of ineligible
costs and $331 of unsupported costs)
detailed on pages 12 through 15 of the audit
report.

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
when RIG/A/C receives the Mission's final determination as to the
amounts sustained or not sustained. The recommendation can be
closed when any amounts determined to be owed to USAID/Egypt are
paid by the Research Component.

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that
USAID/Egypt require the Research Component
to address the material internal control
weaknesses detailed on pages 18 and 19 of
the audit report.

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
when the Mission provides our office with a copy of its request
that the Research Component address its material internal control
weaknesses., The recommendation can be closed when RIG/A/C has
assessed the Research Component's response and USAID/Egypt's
follow-up for adequacy. With regard to the non-material internal
control weaknesses, they can be handled directly between the
Mission and the grantee.



Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that
USAID/Egypt require the Research Component
to address the material noncompliance issues
detailed on pages 22 and 23 of the audit
report.

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
when the Mission provides our office with copies of its request
that the Research Component address its material noncompliance
issues. The recommendation can be closed when RIG/A/C has assessed
the Research Component's response and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for
adequacy.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
taken to close the recommendation. We appreciate the courtesies
extended to the staff of Hazem Hassan & Co. and to our office.



Financial Audit Of
The Aqricultural Research Center (ARC)

i m men i

Letters No. 10, 14, 22, 23 And 28
of

The National Agricultural Regearch Project
No, 263-0152
For The Period From March 24, 1986
Through June 30, 1994




—a reee ey

KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Financial Audit Of
The Agricultural Research Center (ARC)

Rel T roi Im m i
L r 1 14, 22, 23 and 28
Of The National Agricultural Research Project
No., 263-0152

For The Period From March 24, 1986
Through June 30, 1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Background

Audit Objectives and Scope
Results of Audit
Management Comment

! N

bined | pce bili ¢

Independent Auditor's Report 6

Internal Control Structure

Independent Auditor's Report 16

Compliance With Laws and Regqulations

Independent Auditor's Report . 21

Appendi

Appendix I ARC's Management Response
Appendix II Auditor's Comments
Appendix III Mission's Comments



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Accountants & Consuitants

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
Mohandiseen, Cairo

Egypt.
Telephone : 3499588 - 3499677
Telex - 93796 - 20457 HHCO UN

Telefax ;3497224 - 3487819

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit,

United States Agency for International Development,
Mission to Egypt,

Cairo, Egypt.

February 28, 1995

Dear Mr. Darcy,

This report presents the result of our financial audit of the
Agricultural Research Center (ARC) on Project Implementation
Letters (PILs) No. 10, 14, 22, 23, and 28 related to the Research
Component No. 1 of the National Agricultural Research Project
(NARP) No. 263-0152 for the period from March 24, 1986 through June
30, 1994.

Background

NAHP was originated on September 12, 1985. The goal of the Project
is to increase the agricultural productivity by increasing the
quantity and improving the quality of agricultural technologies
that result in higher yield and greater production when adopted by
farmers. The purpose of the project is to develop the capability of
the agricultural research community to provide continuous fiow of
improved and appropriate agricultural technology. NARP consists of
several components, one of which is ARC.

ARC is responsible for the generation of improved technologies and
methods of field verification of station research results. ARC 1is
financed by PILs No. 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28.

PIL No. 10

PIL No. 10 is a continuation of PIL No. 8 which was originated in
March, 1986.

Member Firm of
Kiynveid Peal Marwick Goerdaler

Ly(



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

The purpose of this PIL is to increase agricultural production by
conducting research in cooperation with universities all over
Egypt. 106 research projects were approved in Phase I and 96 more
were approved in Phase II.

L 14 22

PILs Nos. 14 and 22 were originated on September 1989 and August
1988 respectively.

These PILs deal with the preparation and improvement of land by
constructing irrigation and drainage systems, irrigation pumps and
by leveling of land.

PIL No. 23

PIL No. 23 was originated on November, 1990. The purpose of this
PIL is to increase agricultural production by cooperation between
Egyptian and American researchers.

PIL No, 28

PIL No. 28 was originated on May, 1992. The purpose of this PIL is
to provide the necessary funds for a research component office for
personal contract services, equipment, and operating expenses.

Audit Objectiveg and Scope

The overall objective of this engagement is to conduct a financial
audit of USAID resources managed by the ARC pursuant to PILs No.
10, 14, 22, 23 and 28. The audit covers the period from March 24,
1986 through June 30, 1994.

The specific objectives of this audit are to:

1. express an opinion on whether the combined fund accountability
statement for the USAID financed project of ARC presents
fairly, in all material respects, project revenues received and
costs incurred for the period under audit, in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles or other comprehensive
bases of accounting, including the cash receipts and
disbursements basis and modifications of the cash basis;

2. determine if the costs reported as incurred under the PILs are
in fact allowable, allocable, and reasonable in accordance with
the terms of the PlILs;



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

3. evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal
control structure of ARC, assess control risk, and identify
reportable conditions, including material internal control
weaknesses; and

4. perform tests to determine whether ARC complied, in all
material respects, with the terms of the PILs and the
applicable laws and regulations.

Preliminary planning and review procedures started in May 1994 and
consisted of:

« discussions with RIG/A/C;
« reviews of the grant agreements and the PILs;

» interviews and discussions with the ARC key personnel concerning
the grant status, accomplishments during the period, the
statutory reporting requirements, the grant budget, and actual
expenditures and reimbursement procedures from USAID;

+ reviews of the ARC organizational structure, procurement and
personnel manuals, financial and accounting policies, and
procedures manual.

The field work was completed on September 1, 1994. The scope of our
work was to audit ARC's costs incurred and reimbursed by
USAID/Egypt under PILs No. 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28. Within each
budget line item, we selected disbursements for testing on a
judgmental basis. We tested disbursement of $7,920,141 (equivalent
to LE22,606,806) out of total disbursements of 616,470,485
(equivalent to LE47,205,781).

Our tests included, but were not limited to, the following:
1. Reconciling cash receipts to USAID/Egypt records.

2. Reconciling ARC accounting records to invoices submitted to
USAID/Egypt and testing costs for allowability, allocability,
reasonableness, and appropriate support.

3. Determining whether travel and transportation charges were
adequately supported and approved.

4. Establishing the adequacy of ARC's control over project
equipment .

5. Determining whether payroll costs were appropriate and
conformed with the terms of the grant agreement and relevant
regulations.



———— e

KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our
audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the combined fund accountability statement is free of
material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 46 of
Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), because
no such quality control review program is offered by professional
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this
departure from the financial audit requirements of Government

i ndar (1988 Revision) is not material because we have
participated in the KPMG worldwide internal quality control
program. This program requires our office to be subjected, every
two years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and
managers from other KPMG offices.

As part of our examination, we made a study and evaluation of
relevant internal controls and reviewed ARC's compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Regultg of Audit

Fund Accountability Statements

Our audit identified total questioned costs of $35,008 (equivalent
to LE94,316) which divided into ineligible costs of §34,677
(equivalent to LE93,276) and unsupported costs of $331 (equivalent
to LE1,040).

I nal n 1

Our audit identified the following material weaknesses:

. The chief accountant's review of cash advance reconciliations
of PIL No. 10 is not documented.

. Supporting documents of PIL No.23 are not submitted to or kept
by the ARC's accounting department when cash advances are
reconciled.

. Purchase orders and defined specifications of procured goods
and equipment are not maintained.

A\



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

5} onditions
. No insurance coverage for equipment and productive assets.
+ Vehicle's log is not complete.

. Fixed assets register is not updated.

Compliance with Laws and Regulations

Our tests of compliance disclosed three material instances of
noncompliance with the grant agreement and financial regulations.

1 nf .

The supplementary fund accountability statement presented in
Egyptian Pounds (LE) and schedules of questioned costs including
dates, number of vouchers and amounts in LE were communicated and
delivered to ARC's management and are available upon request.

Man men mmen

We have reviewed ARC's response to the questioned costs incurred
which is included as Appendix I. Where applicable, we have made
adjustments in our report or provided further clarification of our
position in Appendix II. For those items not adjusted in the final
report, the responses provided by ARC management have not changed
our understanding of the fund accountability statement, reportable
conditions and material weaknesses in the report on internal
control structure or findings in the report on compliance with laws
and regulations.

This report is solely intended for the use of the United States
Agency for International Development and may not be suitable for
any other purpose.

Hazem Hassan & Co.

L

Cairo, Egypt



MBINED

ND

A

NTABILITY STATEME

T



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Accountants & Consultants

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
Mohandisuen, Caito

Egypt.
Telephone : 3499568 - 3499677
Telex 93796 - 20457 HHCO UN

Telefax  : 3497224 - 3487819

Report on Combined Fund Acgountability Statement

Independent Auditor's Report

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit,

United States Agency for International Development,
Mission to Egypt,

Cairo, Egypt.

We have audited the combined fund accountability statement of the
Agricultural Research Center (ARC) on Project Implementation
Letters (PILs}) Nos. 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28 related to the Research
Component Nos. 1 of the National Agricultural Research Project
(NARP) No. 263-0152 for the period from March 24, 1986 through June
30, 1994. This statement 1is the responsibility of ARC's management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this statement based
on our audit.

Except as discussed in tne following paragraph, we conducted our
audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the combined fund accountability statement is free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
combined fund accountability statement. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and the significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
presentation of the overall combined fund accountability statement.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 46 of

Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision) because

no such quality control review program is offered by professional

Member Firm of
Kiynveid Peal Marwick Goerdeler

-

V



KPM'G‘ Hazem Hassan & Co.

organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this
departure from the financial audit requirements of Government
Auditing Standards (1988 Revision) is not material because we
participate in the KPMG worldwide internal quality control program.
This program requires our office to be subjected, every two years,
to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers
from other KPMG offices.

The combined fund accountability statement referred to above, does
not include the cost of USAID/Egypt's direct procurement oOf
vehicles, equipment, and technical assistance provided by
USAID/Egypt directly to ARC or the total revenue of the costs
incurred by ARC, if any, on an organization-wide basis.

As described in Note 1, the accompanying combined fund
accountability statement has been prepared on the cash basis, which
is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than the generally
accepted accounting principles. Included in the comb./ ned fund
accountability statement, are questioned costs of $35,008. The
basis for questioning these costs is more fully described in the
“Details of Questioned Costs" section of this report.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned costs as
discussed in the preceding paragraph, the combined fund
accountability statement, referred to above, presents fairly, in
all material respects, the costs incurred on the PILs and managed
by the ARC for the period from March 24, 1986 through June 30, 1994
in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

" Hazem Hassan & Co.

.

e

Cairo, Egypt
September 1,199%4



N

USAID/EGYPT FUND RECEIVED

BXPENDITURES

PIL No. 10

Wages

Consumables

Transportation

Repairs & Maintenance

Information

Facility Improvement

Miscellaneous

Administration

Local Procurement
Sub Total

PIL No. 14

Irr. system

Irr. Pumps

Agro. Meta Equipment

Lysimeter Wight

Lysimeter Reg

Sub-Soiling

Leveling

Gypsum

Drainage

Administration
Sub-Total

* The accompanying footnotes are integral part of the combined fund accountability statement.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH CENTER (ARC)

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO.3i0, 14, 22, 23 AND 28
RELATED TO THE RESEARCH COMPONENT NO.1 OF THR

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT "“NARP"

NO. 263-0152

" COMBINED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 24,

1986 TO_JUNE 30,

1994

s
17,619,203
QUESTIONED COSTS
BUDGET ACTUAL INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED
$ $ $ $
1,646,765 1,713,416
1,815,785 1,874,901 5.146
821,518 879,077
167,810 141,917
109,755 109,874 30
1,076,637 1,019,788 2,627
255,810 48,085 19
1,037,312 681,535
3,559,179 3,529,591 25,095
10,490,571 9,%98,184 32,868 49
725,649 730,416
188,312 193,700
251,623
64,935
64,936 66,731
13,149
123,214 38,392
16,234 1,299
105,519 57.769
31,789 33,782
1,585,360 1,122,089

- 8 -

FINDING No. & Pq,

12

13
13
14

14



AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH CENTER (ARC)

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO.10, 14,

22, 23 AND 28

FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 24,

RELA!

TED TO THE RESEARCH COMPONENT NO.l OF THE

NATIONAL_ AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT

“NARP"

NO. 263-0152
COMBINED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

1586 TO JUNE 30, 1994

EXPENDITURES

PIL No. 22
Services expenditures
Sub-Total

PIL No. 23

Wzges

Surplies

Travel

Ccmputer Cost

Octrers

Ecuipment

Trznsportation
Sub-Total

PIL No. 28

cntract Services
Ecuipment/ Commodities
Oc=arating Expenses

Sub-Total

Total Expenditures

USAID/Egypt Fund as of
June 30, 1954

* The accompanying footnotes are integral part of the combined fund accountability statement.

QUESTIONED COSTS

BUDGET ACTUAL INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED FINDING No. & Pg.
$ $ $ $
196,596 216,748
196,596 216,748
878,295 750,115
1,202,875 1,036,446 89 282 13, P. 14, 15
302,580 237,977 1,268 15 P. 15
97,700 59,558
247,069 225,972 452 15 P. 15
2,197,151 2,262,087
26,905 26,905
4,952,575 4,599,060 1,809 282
385,371 3le,585
166,657 140,343
287,210 77,476
839,238 534,404
16,470,485 34,677 331
1,148,718



AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH CENTER (ARC)

Combined Fund Accountability Statement

Project Implementation Letterg (PILg) Nos, 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4:

Noteg to the Combined Fund Accountability Statement

Accounting Basis

The combined fund accountability statement of ARC 1is
prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. Consequently,
costs are recognized when paid rather than when the
obligation 1is 1incurred. The accounting basis of cash
disbursements is a comprehensive basis of accounting other
than generally accepted accounting principles.

Basis of Presentation

The combined fund accountability statement 1s the
representation of ARC's management and 1is the
responsibility of the said management. The "Questioned
Costs" columns represent the audit results and are included
in the combined fund accountability statement for
presentation purposes only.

Dates of PILS

The overall period of the combined fund accountability
statement is from March 24, 1986 through June 30, 1994. The
audited period of each PIL is as follows:

PIL No. 10 from March 24, 1986 through June 30, 1994
PIL No. 14 from Sept. 11, 1989 through June 30, 199%4
PIL No. 22 from Aug. 30, 1988 through Aug. 31, 1989
PIL No. 23 from Nov. 13, 1990 through June 30, 1994
PIL No. 28 from May 18, 1992 through June 30, 1994

Reporting Currency

ARC maintains its books and accounts in Egyptian Pounds
(LE) as a functional currency. The functional currency was
translated into US Dollars ($) as a reporting currency. The
period average exchange rate method was used to translate
the combined fund accountability statement. These exchange
rates are:-

PIL No. 10, $1 = LE2.66
PIL No. 14, $1 = LE3.08
PIL No. 22, $1 = LE2.35
PIL No. 23, $1 = LE3.23
PIL No. 28, $1 = LE3.35



Note

Note

Note

Note

Note

Project TImplementation Letter (PTL) No, 10

The PIL was signed on March 1986. The budget was amended
several times to cover the period through June 30, 1994.
Expenditures 1included costs of wages, consumables,
transportation, repairs and maintenance, information,
facility improvement, miscellaneous, administration and
local procurement.

Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 14, 22

PILs Nos. 14 and 22 were signed on September 1989 and
August 1988 respectively. The PILs financed the
construction of the irrigation and drainage systems,
irrigyation pumps and leveling of land.

: Project Implementation Letter (PIL) No, 23

The PIL was signed on November 1990. The purpose of this
PIL is to increase agricultural production by cooperation
between Egyptian and American researchers.

Project Implementation Letter (PIL) No, 28

The PIL was signed on May 1992 and extended to cover the
period ending June 30, 1994. The PIL financed the contract
services, equipment, commodities and operating expenses.

estion

Questioned costs are presented in two separate categories -
ineligible or unsupported - and consist of audit findings
proposed on the basis of the terms of the PILs, the project
agreement, USAID regulations and NARP's financial
regulations, which prescribe the nature and treatment of
reimbursable costs not specifically defined in the
agreement. Costs in the column labeled "Ineligible" are
supported by vouchers or other documentation but are
ineligible for reimbursement because they are either
unreasonable, not program related, or are prohibited by the
agreement or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the
column labeled "unsupported" are also included in the
classification of "questioned costs" and related to costs
that are not supported by adequate documentation or did not
have the required prior approvals or authorizations. All
questioned costs are detailed in the "Details of Questioned
Costs" section of this report.



Details of Questioned Costs

Finding No. 1

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 2

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of cthe draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 3

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $5,146 for certain procurements valued at
more than LES, 000 for each item. Each procurement was done without
obtaining three offers to choose from.

ARC's operation manual states that "purchasing of items exceeding
LES00 must be done through bids. Offers must not be less than three
and prices must be included. Offers must be submitted in a form
showing the reasons for choosing the item to be purchased. The
three bids must be signed by the principal 1investigator and
attached to the purchase order. If items are bought without
following the regulations stated in this manual, the purchase will
be disallowed", However, NARP's procurement procedures allow
purchasing up to LES,000 by direct order. Therefore, we questioned
all procurements over LES5,000 done by direct order.

ARC's management believes that procurement from public sector
companies does not require obtaining three offers.

As a result, unallowable costs of $5,146 were charged to
USAID/Egypt.

Finding No. 4

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 5

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.



Finding No. 6

Based on the information and documents presented to us subseguent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 7

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $30 for certain unsupported iniormation
costs.

ARC's operation manual states that "All financial transactions must
be recorded by documents being maintained and available for
reference and audit of the project records".

We believe that the cause of this finding is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unsupported information costs of $30 were charged to
USAID/Egypt.

Finding No. 8

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 9

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $2,627 for certain procurements valued at
more than LES5, 000 for each item. The procurement was done without
obtaining three offers to choose from.

ARC's operation manual states that "Purchasing of items exceeding
LE500 must be done through bids. Offers must not be less than three
and prices must be included. Offers must be submitted in a form
showing the reasons for choosing the item to be purchased. The
three bids must be signed by the principal investigator and
attached to the purchase order. If items are bought without
following the regulations stated in this manual, the purchase will
be disallowed", However, NARP's procurement procedures allow
purchasing up to LES,000 by direct order. Therefore, we questioned
all procurements over LE5,000 done by direct order.

ARC's management believes that procurement from public sector
companies does not require obtaining three offers.

As a result, unallowable costs of $2,627 were charged ¢to
USAID/Egypt.

- 13 -



Finding No,., 10

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent

to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 11

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $19 for certain unsupported miscellaneous
costs.

ARC's operation manual states that "All financial transactions must
be recorded by documents being maintained and available for
reference and audit of the project records".

We believe that the cause of this finding is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unsupported miscellanecus costs of $19 were charged to
USAID/Egypt.

Finding No, 12

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $25,095 for certain procurements valued at
more than LES, 000 for each item. The procurement was done without
obtaining three offers to choose £from.

ARC's operation manual states that "Purchasing of items exceeding
LES00 must be done through bids. Offers must not be less than three
and prices must be included. Offers must be submitted in a form
showing the reasons for choosing the item to be purchased. The
three bids must be signed by the principal investigator and
attached to the purchase order. If items are bought without
followinag the requlations stated in this manual, the purchase will
be disallowed"., However, NARP's procurement procedures allow
purchasing up to LES,000 by direct order. Therefore, we questioned
all procurements over LES5,000 done by direct order.

ARC's management believes that procurement from public sector
companies does not require obtaining three offers.

As a result, unallowable equipment costs of $25,095 were charged to
USAID/Egypt.

Finding No. 13
ARC charged USAID/Egypt $89 for certain taxes.
The Grant Standard Provision states that "The grant will be free

from any taxation or fees imposed under Laws in effect in the
territory of the grantee".

v



We believe that the cause of this finding is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unallowable costs of $89 were charged to USAID/Egypt.

Finding No, 14

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $282 for certain unsupported supplies
costs.

ARC's operation manual states that "All financial transactions must
be recorded by documents being maintained and available for
reference and audit of the project records".

We believe that the cause of this finding is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unsupported costs of $282 were charged to USAID/Egypt.

Finding No. 15

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $1,268 for certain per diem costs in excess
of the approved per diem rates.

ARC's per diem regulations stipulate per diem rates for each type
of trip (i.e. over night, day trip, etc..)

We believe that the cause of this finding is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unallowable costs of $1,268 were charged to
USAID/Egypt.

Finding No, 16

ARC charged USAID/Egypt $452 for certain taxes and government fees.

The Grant Standard Provision states that "The grant will be free
from any taxation or fees imposed under Laws in effect in the
territory of the grantee".

We believe that the cause of this finding 1is attributable to
inadequate review of the cash advance reconciliations.

As a result, unallowable costs of $452 were charged to USAID/Egypt.



INTERNAL CONTRQOL STRUCTURE



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Accountants & Consultants

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
Mot-andiseen, Cairo

Egypt.
Telephone. 3499588 - 3499677
Telex . 93746 - 20457 HHCO UN

Telefax  : 3497224 - 34876819

Repor n_Internal ntrol Stru re
Independent Auditor's Report

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit,

United States Agency for International Development,
Mission to Egypt

Cairo, Egypt.

We have audited the combined fund accountability statement of the
Agricultural Research Center (ARC) on Project Implementation
Letters (PILs) Nos. 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28 related to the Research
Component No. 1 of the National Agricultural Research Project
(NARP) No. 263-0152 for the period from March 24, 1986 through June
30, 1994, and have issued our report thereon dated September 1,
1994 .

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), 1ssued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the combined fund accountability statement is free of
material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 46 of
Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision) because
no such quality control review program is offered by professional
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this
departure from the financial audit requirements of Government
Auditin tandar (1988 Revision) 1s not material because we
participate in the KPMG worldwide internal quality control program.
This program requires our office to be subjected, every two years,
to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers
from other KIMG offices.

Member Firm ol
Kiynveld Peal Marwich Goetdeler

38



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

In planning and performing our audit of ARC, we considered its
internal control structure related to PILs Nos. 10, 14, 22, 23 and
28 funded by USAID/Egypt 1in order to determine our auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined fund accountability statement and not to provide assurance
on the internal control structure.

The management of ARC is responsible for maintaining an internal
control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and
judgments by management are required to assess the expected
benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies
and procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are
to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance
that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or
disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with
management's authorization and in accordance with the terms of the
agreements, and are recorded properly to permit the preparation of
reliable combined fund accountability statements in accordance with
the cash basis of accounting. Because of inherent limitations in
any internal control structure, errors or 1irregularities may
nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any
evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the
risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or that the effectiveness of the design and operation
of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant
internal control structure policies and procedures into the
following categories:

+ Cash and fund custody;
+ Expenditure disbursements; and
+ Equipment and supplies procurement and safeguarding.

For all of the control categories listed above, we obtained an
understanding of the design of the relevant policies and procedures
and whecher they have been placed in operation, and assessed the
control risk.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control structure
that might be material weaknesses under standards established by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material
weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of the
specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a
relatively low level, the risk that errors or irregularities, in
amounts that would be material in relation to the combined fund
accountability statement being audited, may occur and not be
detected within a timely period, by employees in the normal course
of performing their assigned functions. Our audit disclosed the



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

following conditions which we believe constitute material
weaknesses:

Material Weaknesges

Finding No. 1

No review by the ARC's chief accountant of cash advance
rseconciliations of PIL No.l10 has been noted.

A good system of internal control should include the involvement of
and review by the project's chief accountant to ensure that all
cash advance reconciliations, before being processed into the
accounting system, are valid, supported, and advance the objectives
of the project.

We believe that, this finding is mainly attributable to a lack in
the number of the accounting staff members. The project's chief
accountant is mainly involved in reconciling cash advances rather
than in reviewing and approving such reconciliations.

As a result, certain costs are recorded and billed to USAID/Egypt
with no adequate supporting documents, certain transactions are
misclassified and certain mathematical errors have occurred.

We recommend that, if ARC were to receive further USAID funds under
PIL No. 10, the project's chief accountant review all cash advance
reconciliations before being posting them to accounting records.

Finding No, 2

Supporting documents, except for the equipment line item of PIL
No. 23, are not submitted to or kept by the accounting department
when cash advances are reconciled. The accounting department relies
only on expense statements provided by the researchers to reconcile
such advances.

A good system of internal control requires that all supporting
documents be submitted and reviewed before cash payments are made
in order to ensure that transactions are executed in accordance
with management's authorization and the terms of the agreement.

ARC's management believes that expense statements provided by the
researchers are sufficient to reconcile the cash advances.

As a result, ineligible or unsupported costs may be reported to
USAID/Egypt.

We recommend that, if ARC were to receive further USAID funds under
PIL No. 23, all supporting documents should be provided to and



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

revicwed by Lhe accounting department belore cash payments are
made.

Finding No. 3

ARC does not: maintain purchase orders of procured goods and
commodities and no defined specifications are documented.
Accordingly, the selection process has no basis to ensure that the
selected offers are at the most advantageous terms and prices.
ARC's financial regulations require a purchase order to be issued
for each procurement transaction over LE 500.

We believe that this finding is attributable to inadequate review
of supporting documents

As a result, the selected offers may not be at the most
advantageous prices available in the market.

We recommend that a purchase order be issued for each procurement
transaction exceeding LES500. Such an order should include detailed
specifications for the required goods.

*h ok ok ok ok ok kokok ok ok kK

We noted certain matters, involving the internal control structure
and its operation, that we consider to be reportable conditions
under standards established by the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters that have
come to our attention and are related to significant deficiencies
in the design or operation of the internal control structure that,
in our judgment, could adversely affect the organization's ability
to record, process, summarize, and report financial data consistent
with the assertions of management in the combined fund
accountability statement. Our audit disclosed the following
reportable conditions:

Reportable Conditions

Finding No. 1

During our audit, we noted that there is no insurance coverage for
equipment and productive assets.

Sound internal controls require insurance coverage against fire and
theft of equipment.

ARC's management did not procure such an insurance policy because
there is no specific line item for insurance expenses.



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Lack of insurance coverage exposes ARC to assets and operating
losses.

We recommend that, if ARC were to receive further USAID funds, a
comprehensive insurance policy be purchased to cover all
significant assets for which ARC assumes the responsibility of
maintenance and safekeeping.

Finding No. 2

The vehicle log does not indicate whether the vehicle was used for
work duty or for personal usayge.

A sound internal control system requires maintaining a vehicle log
that clearly distinguishes between personal and business use.

In this case, the project management does not document the purpose
for which it was used in the log of the vehicle.

As a result, the project vehicle may be used for transactions and
purposes other than those related to the project.

We recommend that ARC document the purpose of usage in the log of
the vehicle.

Finding No, 3

During our audit, we noted that, the fixed assets register is not
updated.

For a good internal control system, all equipment and non-
expendable items should be recorded.

We recommend that ARC update the fixed assets register.

LA SRR EREEEEEREEEEREERERERSEN]

This report is intended for the information of ARC's management and
others within the organization and the United States Agency for
International Development. This restriction is not intended to
limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of public
record.

Hazem Hassan & Co.

N e
- e

.

"cairo, Egypt
September 1, 1994

"

\



COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Accountants & Consultants

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
Mohandiseen, Cairo

Egypt.
Telephone: 3499588 - 3499677
Telex - 93756 - 20457 HHCO UN

Telefax  : 3497224 - 3487819

Report on Compliance with Laws and Requlations

Independent Auditor's Report

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit,

United States Agency for International Development,
Mission to Egypt

Cairo, Egypt.

We have audited the accompanying combined fund accountability
statement of the Agricultural Research Center (ARC) on Project
Implementation letters (PILs) Nos. 10, 14, 22, 23 and 28 related to
the Research Component No. 1 of the National Agricultural Research
Project (NARP) No. 263-0152 for the period from March 24, 1986
through June 30, 1994 and have issued our report thereon dated
September 1, 1994.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our
audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require
that we perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the combined fund accountability statement of ARC is free
of material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 46 of
Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), because
no such quality review program is offered by professional
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this
departure from the financial audit requirements of Government
Auditing Standards (1988 Revision), is not material because we
participate in the KPMG worldwide internal quality control program.
This program requires our office to be subjected, every two years,
to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers
from other KPMG offices.

Member Firm of
Klynveld Peal Marwick Goerdeler

{

\



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

Comrliance with laws, regulations, contracts, grants, and binding
polizies and procedures applicable to ARC is the responsibility of
ARC's management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about
whether the combined fund accountability statement is free of
material misstatement, we performed tests on ARC's compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grants, and
binding policies and procedures. However, our objective was not to
provide an opinion on compliance with such provisions.

Material instances of noncompliance are violations of laws,
regulations, contracts, grants or binding policies and procedures
that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of misstatements,
resulting from those violations, 1s material to the combined fund
accountability statement. The results of our tests of compliance
disclosed the following material instances of noncompliance, the
effects of which have been reflected in the ARC's combined fund
accountability statement.

Finding No. 1

ARC charged USAID/Egypt for certain procurements valued at more
than LES, 000 for each line item. The procurements were made without
obtaining three offers to choose from.

NARP's procurement procedures require three offers for procurements
of more than LES,000. Furthermore, ARC's operation manual requires
three offers for procurements of more than LES500.

The following items, numbered as they are presented in the "Details
of Questioned Costs" section of this report, are not in compliance
with the aforementioned criteria.

Finding No. 3 $ 5,146

Finding No. 9 2,627
Finding No. 12 25,095

$ 32,868

Finding No, 2

ARC charged USAID/Egypt for certain governmental fees, sales taxes
and vehicle license renewal fees.

The Grant Standard Provision states that "The grant will be free
from any taxation or fees imposed under Laws in effect in the
territory of the grantee’.

.{}



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

The following items, numbhered as they are presented in the "Details
of Questioned Costs" section of this report, are not in compliance
with the aforementioned criteria.

Finding No. 13 89
Finding No. 16 452

541

Finding No, 3

ARC charged USAID/Egypt for certain per diem costs in excess of the
approved per diem rates.

ARC's per diem regulations stipulate per diem rates for each type
of trip (i.e. over night, day trip, etc..... )

The following item, numbered as it was presented in the "Details of
Questioned Costs" section of this report, is not in compliance with
ARC's per diem regulations

Finding No. 15 $1,268
R mmen ion N 1

We recommend that ARC's management take the necessary corrective
actions to comply with the grant agreement, regarding per diem
regulations and procurement procedures in respect of findings No.
1, 2 and 3.

Khkkhkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkkhkhkhkdhkhkhkhkhikhk

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming
our opinion on whether ARC's combined fund accountability statement
is presented fairly, in all material respects, in conformity with
the cash basis of accounting. This report does not affect our
report dated September 1, 1994 on the combined fund accountability
statement.

Our testing of transactions and records disclosed no other
instances of noncompliance with those laws and regulations.

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance
indicate that, with respect to the items tested, ARC complied, in
all material respects, with the provisions referred to in the third
paragraph of this report. With respect to items not tested, nothing
came to our attention that caused us to believe that ARC had not
complied, in all material respects, with those provisions.



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.

This report is intended for the information of ARC's management and
others within the organization and the United States Agency for
International Development. This restriction is not intended to
limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of public
record.

Hazem Hassan & Co.

.(fijTESiro, Egypt

“ September 1, 1994

- 24 -



Appendix I

ARC's Management Response



Arab Republic of Egypt
Ministry of Agriculture and Lond Reclamation
National Agricultural Research Project

Rescarch Component Olffice

February 19, 1995
Mr. Ali Salama,
Partner

Hazem Hassan & Co.

dypell poa Eyyahen
gl {lal—aiulga <l 6l
d—sel il Syl jagidl gg,—inll
Soadl ygia it

Kef. National  Agricultural  Rescarch  Project
USALD  Project No. 263-0152
Researcl Component  Aadit Report
Pils 022, Kes-023, Res-0110,

Res-028,

Dear Mr. Salama,,,

Reference is  made
Component.

Rescarch

Please  fiund
documents (
Res<010, RKes-028,

With  best  Regards,,,

.%é'(’_C.\w- (‘\&4\(,\ C.&\&\Q\
Thh

~

Agricullum' Research Center - 9 Gamaa Stieet, Giza

Fax: {202) 725507Phone: (202) 736034 - 729598

to  the audit

cnclosed a  copy of the
contained

Justification to  the audit
Res-014

Res-014

conducted ou the

supporting
I file ) for our analysis and

Jindings  for Pils # 022, Kes-023,

Stucerely Yours,

S Mool

Mr. Aluned IS1-Sheanawy
Senior Financial Officer

Spaall = Bl g U8 A = el 0 &padl 56 e
YY¥0o.V Sl YYNoA\A - VYLLYE (il

X



Arab Republic of Egypt
Minisiry of Agricullure ond Lond Reclumation
National Agriculturel Resecnch Projedt

Research Component Office

19, 1995

Salama,

Iebruary
Mr., Ali
Partuner

Hazem Hassan & Co.

Ref.

Dear Mr., Salama,,,
Kefereuce s
Kesearchh - Componen

Please  [find  end
the
028, Kes-014

With  best Regards,,,

&E’M ‘?\%A(\(Q}() Gy

b

)

9 Gamaa Sireet, Giza
Fax: (202) 725507Phone: {202) 736034 -

Agricultural Research Center -

made

audit  findings for

729598

o207l pma dyy0h0n
;L_'gv:lu'” ..'_}l___\..aUJ JLa gL“ Eg,_ia‘u\“

Soadl yasia wisa

National  Agricultural  Research  Project
USALD  Project No. 263-0152

Researclhh Component  Audit  Report

Pils  # 022, Kes-023, Res-010,

Kes-028,  Res-0014

to  the andit  conducted on  the

{.
and justification (o
Res-010, Kes-

analysis
122, KRes-023,

-y

our

#

dosed

il

Sincerely Yours,

AL oo —

Lug, Aly Rashad Molawmed

Financial &  Admiuistrative Coordinator

aall = Gaaladl g )L A = Lol ) &gadl S
VY00 VISU  VYAN0MA = VIVLTE i

0

)



Arab Republic of Egypt duspell jmia Gy Aes

Al Il Ll 5L graaidl gq, gl
Sgaddl jesa Lisa

Ministry of Agriculture and Land Reclomation
National Agricultural Research Project

Rescarch Component Olfice

Date: February 1Y, 1995

Report About Financial
Audit Conducted on the NARP Pils #
Res - 010, Res - 023, 022, Res - 014 and Res - 028

In Connection with the audit conducted on the National Agricultural
Research 'roject (NARI’) No. 203-0152 for the Research Component Pils #
022; Res-010; Res-023; Res-004 and Res-028. This Report is, expressed in
Egyptian pounds, for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the
findings are closed or in process & o resolve the intersection of opinions

between NARDP & the Audit firm.

The audit conducted included 5 Pils, Land Preparation, Research Grants
Program, Collaborative Rescarch, Land Tmprovement and finally Rescarch
Component Support Ottice. Three out of those tive Pils contained no findings
at all, i.e. the total amount of findings tor Pils # 022, Res-01d and Res-028 all
combined is L 000 as of June 3, 1995 The total tunds received Trom
USAID/Cairo is L.E. 52,243,080 as of June 30th, 1994 while the total amount of
questioned cost is L.E. 124,855 which is 0.24 ¢ of the total funds received.
However, it is very interesting to work out these tindings together so as to
delete them. NARP prepared it's justification for most of the findings that
were contained in the audit report. Additional supporting documents were
added 1o the points that were discussed previously to case the auditing firm

job.

Enclosed is a sunvmary of our analysis of the involved costs with

justification for those costs that we believe are allowable,

57.93_% N{A(\\L&\) (BN
—B‘A}L%

Agricullural Research Center - 9 Gamaa Sticet, Giza Epadl - Laladl g L 8 = Gl 1 & padl 35S
Fox: {202) 725507Phone: [202) 736034 - 729598 YY¥00.V: uSU  VYNoMA-VYLLYL il



* *

1)

2)

Pil # Res-010

Finding # 1

The audit firm claimed that the ARC incurred disbursements without
any supporting documents. The total amount of the finding is $ 360.
The effect of the finding was that USAID was billed unsupported wages

of the total amount mentioned above.

[nustification

CAR # 997 of the finding (60 L.E.) was billed on the wages line item.
Questioning about the receipt which was not signed by the employee,
the Principle Investigator responded that it was done by mistake and
prepared another payment receipt which was signed by both the
employee and the .1 after being reviewed by the financial officer of the

P.I. The supporting documents were available.

CAR #1387 of the tinding (50 L.E) was billed on the wages line item.
Questioning about the receipt which was not signed by the employee,
the P oresponded that it was done by mistake and prepared another
payment receipt which was signed by both the employee and the P.l.
after being reviewed by the financial officer of the PO NARDP matched
the new receipt and the signature of the employee with the records
maintained at NARP and it was obvious that both signatures are

identical. The supporting documents were available.

CAR # 478 of the finding (48 L.E.) was billed on the wages line item.
Because of Misfiling, the audit firm audited CAR # 478 which
supported expenditure for Grant # AT-081 while the document for
wages, audited by the auditing firm, supported expenditure for Grant #
CA-355. The necessary action was taken and the documents were filed

correctly. Supporting documents ol both documents are available.

Page 2 Of 14



4)

5)

1)

CAR # 462 of the finding (700 L.E.) was billed on the wages line item,
The above mentioned CAR contained the amount of L.E. 706 with no

violation to any of the regulations. Supporting document is available.

CAR # 1991 of the finding (80 L.E.) was billed on wages line item. No
wages were billed to USAID in CAR #1991 Phase [ or 11

Finding # 2

The audit firm claimed that the ARC incurred expenditures For certain
stamp duties. The total amount of the finding is $ 29. The effect of the
finding was that USAID was billed unallowable costs of the total

amount mentioned above,

[ustification

CAR # 795 of the finding (77 L.E) was billed on the consumables line
item. CAR # 795 Ph | contained L.E. 32,15 taxes. The total amount of the
taxes were deducted from the total wages due for the employees since
the employee is the one who is subject for taxes & not the project
which is obvious in the payment list. The employees received their
wages minus the amount of the tax. Would have been acceptable
finding if the amount of the taxes was added to the amount due to the

employee and not deducted.

Page 3 Of 14



1)

2)

Finding # 3

The audit firm claimed that payments associated with procurement
valued at more than L.E. 5000 without obtaining three offers. The
amount of the finding is § 8,506. The effect of the finding was that
USAID was billed unallowable costs of the total amount mentioned

above.

[ustification

CAR # 378 of the finding (13,690 L.E.) was billed on the consumables
line item. Payment was made to purchase 3700 plastic bag, each for L.E.
3.70. Due to the fact that supervision & profit margin is determined by
governmental units, purchasing was done from a public sector firm by

direct order. Supporting documents are available.

CAR # 469 of the finding (8,938 [.15.) was billed on the consumables line
item. CAR # 469 PPh. Il contained no procurement, while phase |
contained procurement valued at L.E. 8938, All items purchase were
below L.E. 5,000 and were purchased by direct order from different
public sector firms such as Al-Gomhoreya ete.... Supporting documents

are available,

Page 4 Of 14



1)

2)

3)

Finding # 4

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USAID/Cairo for certain
unsupported consumable Costs The amount of the finding is L.E. 328.

The finding is categorized unsupported

[ustificalion

CAR # 750 of the finding (580 L.E.) was billed on the consumables line

item. Documents are available, but were misfiled.

CAR # 1426 of the finding (353 L.E.) was billed on the consumables line

item. Documents are available, but were misfiled.

CAR # 449 of the finding (11 L.E) was billed on the consumables line
item. Questioning about the 11 L.E, the P.I. responded that
procurement was made for 10 buffaloes valued at L.E. 20,210, each for
L.E. 2,021, Additional L.E. 11 were added to the items of the invoice to
pay the expense of labor whom helped to move the buffaloes to the site

of the research.

Page 5 Of 14



1)

2)

3)

Finding # 5

The audit firm claimed that NARP charged USAID $ 432 for
unsupported transaction costs. The ceffect of the finding was that
USAID was billed ineligible costs of the total amount mentioned

above,.

Justification

CAR # 742 of the finding (66 L.E.) was billed on the transportation line
item. The above mentioned CAR contained the cmount of LE 542,10

billed on transportation cost . Supporting documents are available.

CAR #1964 of the finding (199 L.E) was billed on the transportation
line item. The P.I. responded to the finding that he sent all the
supporting documents previously, so NARP asked to have a certified

copy of the original invoice. Supporting documents are available.

CAR # 634 of the finding (885 L.E.) was billed on the transportation line
item. No transportation cost were billed in CAR # 634 Ph. [l while
CAR # 634 Ph. I contained the amount of L.E. 1,710 charged to the line
item . However, we couldn't trace the LE, 885 which was mentioned in

the audit report. Supporting documents are available.

Page 6 Of 14

W\



1)

1)

Finding # 6

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USAID for certain
unsupported repairs and maintenance costs. The amount of the
finding is $ 20. The cltect of the finding was that USAID was billed

unsupported costs of the total amount mentioned above.

[ustification

CAR # 673 of the finding (54 L.E.) was billed on the maintenance and
repairs line item. CAR # 673 Ph. | contained only facility improvement
expenses while Ph. 11 contains L.E. 50 Dbilled on maintenance and

repairs line ltem. The supporting documents are available.

Finding # 7

The audit firm claimed thal ARC charged USAID for cerlain
unsupported  Information cost. The amount of the finding is § 30. The
effect of the finding was that USAID was billed unsupported costs of

the total amount mentioned above.

[ustification

CAR #1754 of the finding (80 L.E.) was billed on the information line
item. Printing error took place whereby the correct amount is L.E. 119
while the amount that was billed is L.E. 199. Necessary action will take

place to correlate the transaction

Page 7 Of 14

J(’l/



1)

1)

Finding # 8

The audit firm claimed that NARP remitled from project funds
expenditures stamp duties and government fees. The amount of the
finding is $ 79. The cffect of the finding was that USAID was billed

ineligible costs of the total amount mentioned above.

Justification

CAR 449 of the finding (210 L.E) was billed on the Facility
Improvement line item. CAR # 449 Ph | containes no facility
improvement, but contained L.E. 210 (stamp duties). The  employees
are the ones who are subject for the stamp duties, and not the project.
The amount was deducted from their wages, and hence it is obvious
that the employce is the one who paid the tax sinee he/she received the
due amount minus the amount of the tax. CAR # 449 Ph. 11

contained no taxes nor stamp duties and was billed on Consumables

line item.

Finding # 9

The audit firm claimed that payments were made for certain
procurements valued at more than L.E 5,000 without oblaining three
offers.. The amount of the finding is $2,627. The effect of the finding
was that USAID was billed incligible costs of the total amount

mentioned above.

Justification

CAR # 218 of the finding (6,988 L.E) was billed on the Facility
Improvement line item. According to specific technical specifications,
payment was made to build a basin planting (using breaks and cement).
Because profit margin and supervision is determined by governmental
units, a public sector firm was selected to execute the job by direct order.

Supporting documents are available,

Page 8§ Of 14



1)

Finding # 10

The audit firm claimed that the ARC charged USALD for certain
unsupported facility improvement cost. The amount of the finding is $
19. The effect of the finding was that USAID was billed Unsupported

costs of the total amount mentioned above.

[ustification

CAR #1450 of the finding (50 L.E) was billed on the Facility
Improvement line item. CAR # 1450 Ph | contains no facility
Improvement while Ph. Il contains the amount of L.E. 5,000 which is
the final payment for the renovation made to "Buffalo Yard Building”.
The total amount of the whole job is L.E. 9,950 divided among two
installments; the first is L.E. 4,950 and the second is L.E. 5,000.

Supporting documents are available

Finding # 11

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USAID for certain
unsupported miscellancous cost. The amount of the finding is $ 19.
The cffect of the finding was that USAID was billed Unsupported costs

of the total amount mentioned above.

Justification

The resolution of the finding is in process.

Page 9 Of 14



1)

2)

3)

4)

Finding # 12
The audit firm claimed that The audit firm claimed that payments

were made for certain procurements valued at more than L.E. 5,000

without obtaining three offers. The amount of the finding is 31,787 L.E,
The effect of the finding was that USAID was billed Incligible costs of

the total amount mentioned above.

[ustification

CAR # 1822 of the finding (14,560 L.E.) was billed on the Equipment
o

line item. Payment was made to purchase 39 lab machine and was

approved by the L Because prices and supervision is determined by

governmental units, purchasing was made from the Al-Gomhoreya

Co. (Public Sector firm). Supporting document are availablo.
W)

CAR # 1538 of the finding (17,000 L.E.) was billed on the Equipment
line item. Payment was made to purchase Microscope. A technical
committee set the specifications of the apparatus to optimize the
benefit for the rescarch. General tender was made and two offers were
received and the sclection procedures took  place. Supporting

documents are available.

CAR# 705 of the finding (5,200 L.E.) was billed on the Equipment line
item. Payment was made to purchase an electric balance from the Al-
Gombhoreya Co. (Public Sector firm) whereby prices are determined by
the government to diminish any probability of financial corruption.

Supporting document are available.
g

CAR #1296 of the finding (14,560 L.E.) was billed on the Equipment
line item. Payment was made to purchase 12 lab apparatuses whereby
each equipment purchased was valued below L.E. 5,000. Procurement
was made from the Al-Gomhoreya Co. (Public Sector firm) whereby
Prices are determined by the government 1o diminish any probability

of financial corruption. Supporting document are available.

Page 10 Of 14

-
o Bm

v~



5)

6)

CAR # 1359 of the finding (16,593 L.IE) was billed on the Equipment
line item. Payment was made to purchase Clinical Flame Photometer
with accessories by direct order from the Al-Gomhoreya Co. (Public
Sector firm) because prices are determined by the governmental units.

Supporting document are available.

CAR # 1037 of the finding (17,800 L.E.) was billed on the Equipment
line item. The P responded to the finding that there was a general
tender made for the procurement procedure to a laminal flow machine
and three companies sent their offers ( AlKan Co., Medico and Bardissi
Medical Co. ). The Offer with the least price and technically acceptable
was selected and a job order was issued to Alkan Co.. Supporting

document are available,

Page 11 Of 14



* %

1)

1)

Pil # Res-023

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USALTD/Egypt for certain
taxes. The total amount of the finding is $ 1,268. The effect of the
finding was that USAID was billed unallowable costs of the total

amount mentioned above.

[ustificalion

The amount of the finding (4,096 L.E.) was billed on the Supplies line
item. NARDP questioned the Tax department whether NARP s
exempted from sales tax or not. Later, an exemption letter was issued to
NARDP and was received on August 27, 1992, Supporting documents are

available.

Finding # 14

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USALD/Egypt for certain
unsupported supplies costs. The total amount of the finding is § 415.
The effect of the Tinding was that USATD was billed unsupported costs

ol the total amount mentioned above,
[ustification

CAR # 770 of the finding (430 L.E.) was billed on the Supplies line
item. CAR # 770 contained the amount of L.E. 429.85, all supporting

documents are available,

Page 12 0f 14

-y



2)

3)

CAR # 345 of the finding (745 L.E) was billed on the Supplies line
item. Expenses were billed by Grant # H-035, all supporting documents

are available.

CAR # 739 of the finding (165 L.E) was billed on the Supplies line
item. Expenses were billed by Grant # 11-035, all supporting documents

are available.

Finding # 15

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USAID/ Egypt for certain
perdiem in excess of the approved perdiem rates. The total amount of
the finding is $ 1,268 The effect of the finding was that USAID was

billed unallowable costs of the total amount mentioned above.

Justificution

The amount paid is divided among perdiem rate and transportation
Cost. Only the perdiem rate is limited up to L.E. 200 per month for each
researcher while the rest of the amount due is transportation cost, all

supporting documents are available.

Page 13 Of 14



1)

Finding # 16

The audit firm claimed that ARC charged USAID/Egypt for certain
taxes and government fees. The total amount of the finding is $ 452.
The effect of the finding was that USATD was billed unsupported costs

of the total amount mentioned above,
nstification

The amount of the finding (L dol L.E) was billed on the Other line
item. NARP questioned the Tax department whether NARP is
exempted from sales tax or not. Later, an exemption letter was issued to
NARP and was received on August 27, 1992, Supporting documents are

available.

Due to the fact that the supporting documents are of massive amonuts,
it was hard (physically aid cconomically) to the original copy for your
firue; however, —a copy was prepared and attached to our report, Else.
original docunients are furnished  upon your request within our

prentises.

Sincerely,

A Roo/

Eng. Aly Rashad Mohamed
Financial and Administrative Coordinator
NARI?

Page 14 Of 14



Appendix II

Auditor's Comments



Auditor! mmen

General

Our comments, which follow, address the responses of ARC's
management relating to those situations where we believe additional
information or clarification is warranted.

Our comments follow the sequence of the findings and ARC's
management response. Attachments to ARC's responses are not

included 1in Appendix I because they are in Arabic. These
attachments, are available upon request.

PIL No, RES-010

Finding No. 1

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 2

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No, 3

Item (1)

The objective of NARP's procurement procedures and ARC's operation
manual 1is to ensure that competition is used to get the most
advantageous terms and prices available in the market. Direct
procurements from public sector companies or procurements made
without obtaining the required offers, do not achieve this
objective. Accordingly, our position remains the same.

Item (2)

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this item has been removed.

Based on the aforementioned, we removed an amount of $3,360
(equivalent to LE8,938). The remaining amount of $5,146 (eguivalent
to LE13,690) is still considered to be questioned cost.



Finding No. 4

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No, 5§

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No, 6

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No. 7

ARC management agreed with this finding. Our position remains the
same.,

Finding No., 8

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Finding No., 9

The objective of NARP's procurement procedures and ARC's operation
manual 1s to ensure that competition is used to get the most
advantageous terms and prices available in the market. Direct
procurements from public sector companies or procurements made
without obtaining the required offers, do not achieve this
objective. Accordingly, our position remains the same.

Finding No, 10

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

NN
N~



Finding No, 11

ARC management agreed with this finding. Our position remains the
same,

Finding No, 12
Items (1), (3), (4) and (5)

The objective of NARP's procurement procedures and ARC's operation
manual 1s to ensure that competition is used to get the most
advantageous terms and prices available in the market. Direct
procurements from public sector companies or procurements made
without obtaining the required offers, do not achieve this
objective. Accordingly, our position remains the same.

Item (2)

ARC's management asserted that a general tender was made and two
offers were received. However, documents supporting this assertion
were not provided to us. Management provided us with only two
offers but did not provide us with any evidence for the general
tender. Accordingly, our position remains the same.

Item (6)

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

Based on the aforementioned, we removed an amount of $6,692

(equiva’ent to LE17,800). The remaining amount of $25,095
(equivalent to LE66,754) is still considered to be questioned cost.

Finding No, 13

According to the Grant Standard Provision, the grant is free from
any taxation or fees imposed under laws in effect in the territory
of the grantee. Accordingly, taxes should not have been charged to
USAID/Egypt. Our position remains the same.

Finding No. 14
Item (1)

Based on the information and documents presented to us subsequent
to the issuance of the draft report, this finding has been removed.

O



Items (2) and (3)

The additional documents provided to us are still inadequate.
Therefore, our position remains the same.

Based on the aforementioned we removed an amount of $133
(equivalent to LE430). The remaining amount of $282 (equivalent to
LE910) is still considered to be questioned cost.

Finding N 1

The additional documents provided to us are still inadequate.
Therefore, our position remains the same.

Finding No, 16

According to the Grant Standard Provision, the grant is free from
any taxation or fees imposed under laws in effect in the territory
of the grantee. Accordingly, taxes should not have been charged to
USAID/Egypt. Our position remains the same.

I rnal ntrol Weakn nd Noncompli Findings

ARC management did not respond to the internal control weaknesses
or the noncompliance findings which were included in our draft
report. Therefore, our position remains the same.



Appendix III

Mission's Comments

/-

-~



@ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

KKK AR K
g

CAIRO, EGYPT
April 10, 1995

MEMORANDAN

TO: Philippe L. Darcy, RIG/A/C

FROM: James Redder, OD/FM/FA 9“”“%/ CL4LQJ@\/

BUBJECT: Audit of the National Agricultural Research Center of the
Ministry of Agriculture, Research Component Expenditures
Incurred Pursuant to Project Implementation Letters
(PILs) Nos. RESO010, RES014, RES022, RES023 and RES028
uner the National Agricultural Research Project No. 263-
0152 - Draft report dated March 9, 1995

Mission is working with the implementing agency to resolve and
close all the recommendations, and has no comments to offer at this
time. Please issue the final report.

106 Kasr El Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo, Egypt

o



